(Increase)
   Decrease
   Total Pension Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension
   Liability (TPL)  Net Position   (Asset)

Balance at 12/31/17  76,203,439  76,397,230  (193,791)

Change for the year:
 Interest   2,954,912  -   2,954,912
 Experience   (8,768,249)  -   (8,768,249)
 Employer contribution  -   1,083,620  (1,083,620)
 Net investment income  -   508,400  (508,400)
 Benefit payments  (4,661,219)  (4,661,219)  -
 Administrative expense  -   (62,977)  62,977
 Assumption changes  (2,103,708)  -   (2,103,708)
   Net changes  (12,578,264)  (3,132,176)  (9,446,088)

Balance at 12/31/18  63,625,175  73,265,054  (9,639,879)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability (asset), calculated using the discount rate of 4.10%
as well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (3.10%) or 1-percentage point higher (5.10%) than the current rate:

80

8.  Defined Benefit Pension Plans   (Continued)

   1% Decrease  Current Discount   1% Increase
   3.10%   Rate of 4.10%   5.10%

Firefighters’ Fund Net Pension
 Liability (Asset)  $ (1,580,221) $ (9,639,879) $ (13,611,516)

Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Change in Net Pension Liability (Asset) – Policemen’s Fund
   (Increase)
   Decrease
   Total Pension   Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension
   Liability (TPL)   Net Position   (Asset)

Balance at 12/31/17  28,953,448  29,990,959  (1,037,511)

Change for the year:
 Interest   1,122,798  -   1,122,798
 Experience   (4,097,111)  -   (4,097,111)
 Employer contribution  -   1,374,165  (1,374,165)
 Net investment income  -   477,931  (477,931)
 Benefit payments  (1,767,002)  (1,767,002)  -
 Administrative expense  -   (93,450)  93,450
 Assumption changes  (705,208)  -   (705,207)
   Net changes  (5,446,523)  (8,356)  (5,438,166)

Balance at 12/31/18  23,506,925  29,982,603  (6,475,677)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability (asset), calculated using the discount rate of 4.10%
as well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.10%) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.10%) than the current rate:

   1% Decrease  Current Discount   1% Increase
   3.10%   Rate of 4.10%   5.10%

Policemen’s Fund Net Pension
 Liability (Asset)  $ (7,987,656) $ (6,475,677) $ (3,806,701)

Pension Expense, Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources